Item # 106 (R-2017-83)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 310681

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 26 2016

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN LATEASHA JOHNSON AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2014, LATEASHA JOHNSON filed suit against the City of San Diego [City] alleging personal injuries arising from an incident that occurred on November 1, 2013. Plaintiff brought suit in the Superior Court for the County of San Diego. The suit is entitled *Lateasha Johnson v. City of San Diego, et al.*, Superior Court Case No. 37-2014-00008537-CU-PO-CTL, Case No 37-2014-00008537-CU-PO-CTL[Litigation]; and

WHEREAS, in Closed Session on July 19, 2016, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, District(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9; Nays, None, approved the Settlement.

WHEREAS, the City Council in Closed Session on July 16, 2016 authorized settlement of the Litigation for an amount consistent with the amounts set forth below and pursuant to such other terms more fully set forth in the Settlement Agreement; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego that the Council authorizes:

1. Authorizing the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$150,000.00 from the Public Utilities Water Fund No. 700011, in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against City of San Diego, its agents and employees, arising from the personal injury claim of Lateasha Johnson v. City of San Diego, et al., San Diego Superior Court Case No. SDSC 37-2014-00008537-CU-PO-CTL.

- 2. Authorizing the Chief Financial Officer to appropriate and expend \$150,000.00 from the Public Utilities Water Fund No. 700011, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.
- 3. The Comptroller to issue a check in the amount of \$150,000.00 payable to the Law Offices of Howard Kitay and Lateasha Johnson.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

Kathy J. Steinman
Deputy City Attorney

KJS:lla 8/23/2016

Or.Dept: City Attorney CC No. 3000009177 Doc. No.: 1339848

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of $\underline{SEP\ 1\ 3\ 2016}$

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

Approved: 9/21//6

(date)

| Approved: 4 | | Approved: 4 |

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				CERTIFICATE	OF UNALLOT	TED BALA	ANCE		CC 3000009177
								ORIGINATING	DEPT. NO.: 2000
	I HEREB	Y CERTIFY that	the money requ	uired for the allotm	ent of funds f	or the pur	rpose set forth in the	e foregoing reso	lution is available in
				sury, and is otherw					
Amou	nt:						Fund	·	
Purpo	se:								
Date:							Ву:	COMPTROLLER	
		4			ACCOUNTING DATA			COMPTROLLER	S DEPARTMENT
Doc.						Business	0.0	W.D.G	
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
								TOTAL MOU	N.T.
								TOTAL AMOU	NI
confor contra he cre anticip	mity with ct, that su edit of the ated to co	the requirements ufficient moneys to appropriation fro the Trea	of the Charter of the oblig o meet the oblig m which the sar asury, to the crea	of the City of San D pations of said cont me are to be drawn dit of said appropria	riego, that suff ract are actua , and that the ation, are othe	ficient mod lly in the T said mon- rwise une	encumbered.	ropriated for the cipated to come	purpose of said
NOT TO 1	Exceed:	-	\$150,000.00					-	
/endor	:	Settlement of Per	sonal Injury Clair	ns of Lateasha John	son				
urpos	۵.	Settlement of Per	sonal Injury Clair	ns of Lateasha John	son, Rirsk Mar	agement F	File nr.8812		
urpos	С.								
Date:	-		Auç	gust 10, 2016			By: <u>Lívia Vall</u> e	1/11/	DEPARTMENT
Doc.				A	CCOUNTING DATA	Business			
Item	Fund 700011	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account 512006	Area 2000	Cost Center 2000200001	WBS	Original Amount \$150,000.00
								TOTAL AMOUN	T \$150,000.00

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

	FUND OVERRIDE
CC_	3000009177

Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Sherri Lightner	Ø			
Lorie Zapf				
Todd Gloria	Ø			
Myrtle Cole	\square			
Mark Kersey	$ ot \hspace{-1em} \square$			
Chris Cate	Ø			
Scott Sherman	\square			
David Alvarez	$ ot\!\!\!/ \qquad \qquad ot\!$			
Marti Emerald	Ø			
Date of final passage	2 6 2016			
(Please note: When a resolution approved resolution was return				age is the date the
(Please note: When a resolution approved resolution was return AUTHENTICATED BY:		the City Cler	rk.) KEVIN L. FA	
approved resolution was return		the City Cler	KEVIN L. FA ayor of The City of ELIZABETH	AULCONER San Diego, California.

Resolution Number R-

310681